

No. S067733

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

DAWNELLE BARRIS,

Plaintiff, Appellant and Cross-Respondent,

vs.

COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES,

Defendant, Respondent and Cross-Appellant.

After A Decision By The Court Of Appeal
Second Appellate District, Division Four
Case No. 2d Civil B105216

ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS
OF RESPONDENT COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

VEATCH, CARLSON, GROGAN & NELSON
MARK WEINSTEIN (Bar No. 67974)
WILLIAM G. LIEB (Bar No. 114215)
3926 Wilshire Boulevard, Suite 200
Los Angeles, California 90010
(213) 381-2861

GREINES, MARTIN, STEIN & RICHLAND LLP
TIMOTHY T. COATES (Bar No. 110364)
ALISON M. TURNER (Bar No. 116210)
9601 Wilshire Boulevard, Suite 544
Beverly Hills, California 90210-5215
(310) 859-7811

Attorneys for Defendant, Respondent and Cross-Appellant
County of Los Angeles

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY	3
LEGAL ARGUMENT	
THE \$250,000 MICRA CAP IMPOSED BY CIVIL CODE SECTION 3333.2 APPLIES TO PLAINTIFF'S RECOVERY UNDER EMTALA	7
A. This Court's Analysis In <i>Central Pathology</i> Governs the Construction of Civil Code Section 3333.2	7
1. Code of Civil Procedure Section 425.13 and Civil Code Section 3333.2 Should Be Construed To Harmonize With Each Other	7
2. Plaintiff's Argument That <i>Central Pathology</i> Does Not Apply To MICRA Statutes Is Meritless	11
3. Plaintiff's Reliance On Decisions Pre-Dating <i>Central Pathology</i> Is Misplaced	13
B. The MICRA Cap Applies Because The Conduct Underlying An EMTALA Claim, And Plaintiff's Claim In Particular, Is "Based On Professional Negligence"	17
1. As A Threshold Matter, The Fact That EMTALA Is Not A Federal Malpractice Statute Is Immaterial	17
2. The Conduct EMTALA Requires Of Hospitals Is Directly Related To The Manner In Which They Provide Professional Services	18
3. Plaintiff's Argument That The Application Of MICRA Turns On The Legal Theory Pleaded Rather Than On The Conduct Alleged Ignores Basic Legal Principles	21
C. The District Court's Decision In <i>Jackson v. East Bay Hospital</i> Incorrectly Interprets California Law	24

	<u>Page</u>
D. Application Of The MICRA Cap To Plaintiff's EMTALA Recovery Is Consistent With And Serves The Underlying Purposes Of Both Statutes	27
CONCLUSION	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
Baber v. Hospital Corp. of America (4th Cir. 1992) 977 F.2d 872	18
Baker v. Sadick (1984) 162 Cal.App.3d 618	14
Bommareddy v. Superior Court (1990) 222 Cal.App.3d 1017	15
Burrows v. Redbud Community Hospital District (N.D.Cal. 1997) No. C-96-4345	25
Central Pathology Service Medical Clinic, Inc. v. Superior Court (1992) 3 Cal.4th 181	2, 8-12, 15, 18 19, 23, 26
College Hospital Inc. v. Superior Court (1994) 8 Cal.4th 704	8
Cooper v. Gulf Breeze Hosp., Inc. (N.D.Fla. 1993) 839 F.Supp. 1538	29
Correa v. Hospital San Francisco (1st Cir. 1995) 69 F.3d 1184	17
Eberhardt v. City of Los Angeles (9th Cir. 1995) 62 F.3d 1253	21, 28
Fein v. Permanente Medical Group (1985) 38 Cal.3d 137	10
Flores v. Natividad Medical Center (1987) 192 Cal.App.3d 1106	13, 27
Gatewood v. Washington Healthcare Corp. (D.C. Cir. 1991) 933 F.2d 1037	28

	<u>Page</u>
Hedlund v. Superior Court (1983) 34 Cal.3d 695	8, 16
Jackson v. East Bay Hosp. (N.D.Cal. 1997) 980 F.Supp. 1341	24, 25, 27
Lane v. Calhoun-Liberty County Hosp. Ass'n Inc. (N.D.Fla. 1994) 846 F.Supp. 1543	30
Mueller v. Saint Joseph Medical Center (1997) 58 Cal.App.4th 1531, review granted Jan. 14, 1998 (SO65893)	22
Noble v. Superior Court (1987) 191 Cal.App.3d 1189	14
Power v. Arlington Hosp. Ass'n (4th Cir. 1994) 42 F.3d 851	2, 21, 28, 29
Power v. Arlington Hosp. (E.D.Va. 1992) 800 F.Supp. 1384	29
Reid v. Indianapolis Osteopathic Medical Hosp. (S.D.Ind. 1989) 709 F.Supp. 853	25, 29
Rubin v. Green (1993) 4 Cal.4th 1187	23
Slater v. Blackwood (1975) 15 Cal.3d 791	22
Summers v. Baptist Medical Center Arkadelphia (8th Cir. 1996) 91 F.3d 1132	19
Taylor v. Dallas County Hosp. Dist. (N.D. Tex. 1996) 976 F.Supp. 437	29
Vargas By And Through Gallardo v. Del Puerto Hosp. (9th Cir. 1996) 98 F.3d 1202	19

	<u>Page</u>
Vickers v. Nash General Hosp., Inc. (4th Cir. 1996) 78 F.3d 139	18
Waters v. Bourhis (1985) 40 Cal.3d 424	8, 15, 27
Western Steamship Lines, Inc. v. San Pedro Peninsula Hospital (1994) 8 Cal.4th 100	10, 23, 28, 30

Statutes

Business & Professions Code section 6146	15
Civil Code section 3333.2	2, 3, 6, 7, 9-14 17, 21, 27, 30
Code of Civil Procedure section 364	14
Code of Civil Procedure section 425.13	7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 25, 27
Code of Civil Procedure section 3333.2	14
Government Code section 845.6	13
42 U.S.C. § 1395dd	1, 18, 19, 28, 29

Miscellaneous

H.R.Rep. No. 241, 99th Cong., 1st Sess.	29
4 Witkin Cal. Procedure (4th ed. 1997) Pleading § 24	22
